
Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 1  of 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY, 
BENGALURU. 

 

TENDER –CUM-PUBLIC AUCTION DOCUMENT 

FOR 
Disposal of Old Diesel Cars - Ford Fiesta & Tata Indica 

 
Open Tender Document No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

 
Receipt No & Date of Issue:     

Tender form issued to:    

Time schedule for tender process 

Date of publication of tender notification 30-12-2018 
Sale of tender document commence from 31-12-2018 
Last date for Sale of tender document 21-01-2019 up to 10.30 am 

Last date for receipt of duly filled in tenders 21-01-2019 up to 11.00 am. 
Date and Time of Public Auction 21-01-2019 at 11.30 am. 
Time and date of the opening tenders 21-01-2019 at 02.30 pm. 

Note: This tender document contains 07 pages and bidders are requested to 
sign on all the pages. The bid should be sealed by the bidder duly super scribed 
as “Disposal of Old Diesel Cars - Ford Fiesta & Tata Indica” 

 

 

NIFT CAMPUS, C.A. Site No. 21, 16th Cross, 27th Main Road, Sector – I, 
H.S.R. Layout, Bengaluru – 560 102 

Phone: 91-80- 2255 2550 to 55 Fax no. 91 80 2255 2566 
E-mail: admin.bengaluru@nift.ac.in, 
Web:https://www.nift.ac.in/bengaluru/tenders 

Tender Document Fee – Rs.708/- 
(inclusive of 18 % GST) 

 
 

mailto:admin.bengaluru@nift.ac.in


Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 2  of 
 

 

 

 
 

PREAMBLE / INTRODUCTION 
National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIFT) is a premier educational 
institution set up under an Act of Parliament and functioning under the aegis of 
the Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India. The Bengaluru Centre has been set up 
since August, 1997 with undergraduate and post graduate programmes. 

 
NIFT – Bengaluru invites sealed tender-cum-public auction applications from 
interested parties to quote the ‘Disposal of Old Diesel Cars - Ford Fiesta & 
Tata Indica’ as is where is condition’ (details of the vehicle enclosed vide 
annexure – ‘A’) 

 
COST OF TENDER DOCUMENT 
The cost of tender document is Rs.708/- (inclusive of 18% GST and Non – 
refundable). The tender document can be obtained by paying the fees through 
Cash or Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque drawn in favour of NIFT payable at 
Bengaluru (Monday to Friday during 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.). The Tender 
Document is not transferable to any other bidder. 

 

No tender document fee, if downloaded from the website: 
https://www.nift.ac.in/bengaluru/tenders 

The tenderers shall submit their sealed tenders on or before 11.00 am on 21-
01-2019 along with EMD of Rs.25,000/- in the form of Demand Draft/Pay Order 
in favour of NIFT payable at Bengaluru. 

 
TERMS AND CONDITION: 
 The sealed tenders should be super scribed with ‘Tender for Disposal 

of old Cars’ and addressed to the Director, NIFT, Bengaluru and along 
with the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Thousand Only) should be submitted/dropped in tender box kept at 
Administration department at C.A. Site No.21, 16th Cross, 27th Main 
Road, Sector -1, HSR Layout, Bengaluru – 560 102. 

 
 The tender documents will be issued on production of an attested copy 

of the tenderers i.e., Driving License/Passport/Voter Identity Card issued 
by the Election Commission/PAN No. etc., by Administration 
Department, NIFT, Bengaluru. 

 
 The delivery/handing over of the vehicle to the successful 

tenderer/bidder will be on proof of valid Identification Card of the 
purchaser. 



Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 3  of 
 

 

 

 
 

 ‘Public Auction’ will be held at 11.30 a.m. on 21-01-2019 in the premises 
of NIFT, Bangalore. Those who are willing to participate in  public 
auction have to deposit an amount of Rs.25,000/- towards EMD in the 
form of DD/PO in favour of NIFT payable at Bengaluru and those who 
have submitted their tenders may also participate without depositing the 
prescribed EMD before commencement of Auction. Only the highest 
amount quoted offered either in tender/Public Auction will be considered 
for the purpose of deciding the sale of the vehicle. 

 
 Tenders will be opened by the Director, NIFT, Bengaluru on 21-01-2019 

at 2.30 pm. in the presence of tenderers and bidders participating in the 
auction sale or their representatives who may be present at that time. 

 
 The highest bidder or the highest tenderer as the case may be should 

pay 35% of tendered or bid amount (i.e., which includes EMD Rs.25,000 
already deposited + Balance amount) on the same day or next day. The 
remaining 65% shall be paid within 10 days of acceptance of tender/bid 
by the competent authority, failing which the amount of EMD will be 
forfeited. The remaining bid amount should be deposited in the form of 
Demand Draft/Pay Order drawn in  favour  of  NIFT,  Bengaluru  within 
10 days on receipt of confirmation of sale order from NIFT. 

 
 While the tenders are opened, unattested, corrections if any will be 

noted by the officer opening the tenders specify the number of 
corrections on each page attesting such corrections the tenderers  
should with date and initials. The tenderers should quote their rates in 
annexure - ‘B’ of tender document both in words and figures. If any 
discrepancy is noticed in the amount mentioned in figures and words in 
the tender schedule, only the highest rate quoted will be considered for 
evaluation of tenders. 

 
 The entire set of tender documents should be submitted and no portion 

should be deleted/detached from the tender documents. 
 

 Each tenderer should clearly mention his name and postal addresses 
pin code along with mobile No. This office will not be held responsible  
for the non-receipt of information because of incorrect postal addresses 
furnished in the tender document. 



Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 4  of 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 The Earnest Money Deposit of unsuccessful tenderers/bidders will be 
refunded after finalizing the successful tenderer/bidder on the same day 
retaining only the EMD of the highest bidder. 

 
 The Vehicle for tender-cum-public ‘Auction’ sale can be inspected at 

NIFT, C.A. Site No.21, 27th Main Road, Sector – 1, HSR Layout, 
Bengaluru – 560 102 on all working days from Monday to Friday during 
office hours. 

 
 NIFT reserves the right to accept/reject any bidding, to postpone / 

suspend or to cancel the whole process / part of the tender at any time 
without assigning any reason. 

 
 The delivery of the vehicle shall be made after completing sale 

formalities as required by R.T.O, Bengaluru. 
 

 The vehicle will be handed over on ‘As is where is basis’ and no claim 
for repair/maintenance etc., will be entertained by the NIFT. 

 
 The road tax/insurance/passing of vehicle/transfer charges/road fitness 

charges etc., shall be borne by the purchaser and NIFT shall not be 
responsible for the same. 

 
 In case the finalized highest bidder backs out of the tender 

process/taking of delivery of the vehicle, the 35% advance amount (i.e., 
which includes EMD also) will be forfeited. 

 
 All Diesel/tow away charges, if needed shall be borne by the purchaser. 

 
 The purchaser shall be bound to remove the vehicle within 7 days after 

the settlement of payment/other formalities etc., If for any reason this 
time is extended by the competent authority, NIFT may levy a ground 
rent of Rs.200/- per day, per vehicle. 

 
 Day and other watch and ward expenses at its discretion. 

 
  The purchaser shall be responsible for all formalities, responsibilities due 

to sale/transfer/registration/ownership as required by the concerned 
authorities. 

 
(DIRECTOR) 

NIFT, BENGALURU CENTRE 



Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 5  of 
 

 

 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE – ‘A’ 
 
 

1. STATUS OF THE FORD FIESTA VEHICLE 
 

   Vehicle number – KA 04-ME-9035 

   Vehicle Make – Ford Fiesta 1.4 TDCi EXI 

  Class of vehicle – LMV motor car 

   Vehicle insured upto - 11-11-2019 (M/s. Oriental Insurance) 

  Vehicle road tax paid - Lifetime 

   Manufactured year of the vehicle – 10/2009 

  Chassis Number – MAJBXXMRJB9K41 750 

  Engine Number – 9K41750 

   Color – D White 

   Kms traveled – 185066 

  Seating Capacity – 4 + 1 

   Vehicle used by Director, NIFT 

   Vehicle serviced at M/s. Lathangi Ford and M/s. Elite Vehicles Pvt. Ltd., 

- authorized service centre for Ford Fiesta from 2009 to till date. 



Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 6  of 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. STATUS OF THE TATA INDICA VEHICLE 
 

   Vehicle number – KA 01-Z-2744 

   Vehicle Make – TATA – Indica DLS 

  Class of vehicle – LMV motor car 

   Vehicle was insured upto - 22-11-2016 

  Vehicle road tax paid - Lifetime 

   Manufactured year of the vehicle – 2002 

  Chassis Number – 600142BXZP 12816 

  Engine Number – 475IDI02BXZP 10794 

  Color – Silver 

   Kms traveled – 183772 

  Seating Capacity – 4 + 1 

   Vehicle used by NIFT officials 

   Vehicle serviced at M/s. Prerana Motors Pvt. Ltd., authorized service 
centre for Tata vehicle. 



Tender No.08/5291(2)Pur./Vehicle/Ford Fiesta Car/2014-15 

Seal & Signature Page 7  of 
 

 

 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE – ‘B’ 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY, BENGALURU 

PRICE BID 
 
 

TENDER-CUM-PUBLIC AUCTION DOCUMENT FOR 
DISPOSAL OF DIESEL CARS – FORD FIESTA AND TATA INDICA 

 
Sl. 
# 

Description of Vehicles Price quoted in Rs. 
(both in figure & words) 

 
1 

 
Ford Fiesta Car (Diesel) 
Year of Manufacture: 
10/2009 

 
Rs…………………………………………….. 

 
 
In words (Rupees 

2 Tata Indica Car (Diesel) 
Year of Manufacture: 2002 

 
Rs…………………………………………….. 

 
 
In words (Rupees 

 
 

Date:…………………… Name of the Bidder : 

Mob : 

Signature : 
 

Address of Bidder : 


	NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY,
	PREAMBLE / INTRODUCTION
	COST OF TENDER DOCUMENT
	TERMS AND CONDITION:
	(DIRECTOR) NIFT, BENGALURU CENTRE
	2. STATUS OF THE TATA INDICA VEHICLE
	ANNEXURE – ‘B’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHION TECHNOLOGY, BENGALURU
	TENDER-CUM-PUBLIC AUCTION DOCUMENT FOR DISPOSAL OF DIESEL CARS – FORD FIESTA AND TATA INDICA


